
1

Known D escendants of

ELIZABETH ALFORD CLIFTON

This is a work in progress.  It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error.  Please 
use it accordingly.  The   fifth generation was removed to protect the privacy of the living.

1. Elizabeth Alford #7564 b. about 1780, North Carolina, (daughter of Isaac Alford #5168 and Mary
Alford #7096) m. 1802, in Franklin Co., NC, Willie Clifton #7565, b. about 1777, d. Apr 29 1847.

Children:
 + 2. i Elizabeth Clifton #7953.
 + 3. ii Ann Clifton #7955 b. 1807.
 + 4. iii Thomas Turner Clifton #7566 b. Aug 10 1810.
 + 5. iv Tilmon Clifton #7956 b. 1813.
 + 6. v Willie Saunders Clifton #7957 b. 1816.
 + 7. vi Ridley Clifton #7954 b. 1819.

Second Generation

2. Elizabeth Clifton #7953 (1.Elizabeth1) m. Goodwin Jones #7958.
Children:

 + 8. i William Goodwin Jones #7930 b. ___ __ 1882.

3. Ann Clifton #7955 (1.Elizabeth1) b. 1807, m. Frederick Wall #7986, b. 1801, d. 1889.  Ann died
1862.

Children:
  9. i Nelson Wall #7987.
  10. ii Cynthia Wall #7988.
 + 11. iii Willie Richard Wall #7989.
  12. iv Emily Wall #7990.
  13. v Tempy Wall #7991.
  14. vi William Thomas Wall #7992.
  15. vii Francis F. Wall #7993.

4. Thomas Turner Clifton #7566 (1.Elizabeth1) b. Aug 10 1810, Wake Co., NC, m. Sep 28 1834, in
Franklin Co., NC, Nancy Pippin #7567, b. Apr 17 1816, Franklin Co., NC, d. May 12 1875,
Franklin Co., NC, buried: Clifton Cem., Franklin County, NC.  Thomas died Jul 13 1882.

Children:
 + 16. i James Beverly Clifton #7996 b. ___ __ 1836.
  17. ii John Thomas Clifton #7997.
 + 18. iii Berry Pippen Clifton #7998 b. ___ __ 1842.
  19. iv Virginia Ann Clifton #7999 b. ___ __ 1844, d. ___ __ 1918.
 + 20. v Joseph Allison Clifton #8000 b. ___ __ 1847.
 + 21. vi William Ridley Clifton #8001 b. ___ __ 1850.
 + 22. vii Sarah Elizabeth Clifton #8002 b. ___ __ 1852.
 + 23. viii Ella Fannie Clifton #7582 b. Aug 27 1855.
  24. ix Robert T. Clifton #8003 b. ___ __ 1858.



2

5. Tilmon Clifton #7956 (1.Elizabeth1) b. 1813, m. Willie Saunders #8043.  Tilmon died 1884.
Children:

 + 25. i Wiley V. Clifton #8044 b. ___ __ 1841.
  26. ii Willie Dave Clifton #8051 b. ___ __ 1841.
 + 27. iii Henry C. Clifton #8050 b. ___ __ 1845.
  28. iv O. George Clifton #8052 b. ___ __ 1847.
  29. v Charlotte Clifton #8048 b. ___ __ 1850, m. Joe Young #8070.
  30. vi Elizabeth Clifton #8049 m. John Horton #8071.
 + 31. vii Fanny Clinton #8047 b. ___ __ 1853.
 + 32. viii Preston Brooks Clifton #8053 b. ___ __ 1856.
  33. ix Westley Clifton #8045 b. ___ __ 1858, m. Molly _____ #8057.
  34. x Molly H. Clifton #8046 b. ___ __ 1861, m. Willis Young #8058.

6. Willie Saunders Clifton #7957 (1.Elizabeth1) b. 1816, m. Boling Clifton #8083, b. 1822.  Willie
died 1864.

Children:
  35. i Y. Boling Clifton #8084 b. ___ __ 1847.
 + 36. ii Nancy Allen Clifton #8085 b. ___ __ 1849.
 + 37. iii Arenda Clifton #8086.
 + 38. iv Jackie Clifton #8087.
  39. v Bettie Clifton #8088 b. ___ __ 1857.
  40. vi Reid Clifton #8089 b. ___ __ 1859.
  41. vii Emma Clifton #8090 b. ___ __ 1860.
 + 42. viii Wiley Marcellus Clifton #8091 b. ___ __ 1862.
 + 43. ix C. B. Clifton #8092 b. ___ __ 1864.

7. Ridley Clifton #7954 (1.Elizabeth1) b. 1819, m. (1) Elizabeth Harris #7959, m. (2) Mary Fee
Robertson #7976.  Ridley died 1902.

Children by Elizabeth Harris:
  44. i Howell Clifton #7960.
 + 45. ii Virginia Clifton #7961.
 + 46. iii Henry Clifton #7962.
 + 47. iv Sara Elizabeth Clifton #7963.

Children by Mary Fee Robertson:)
  48. v E. Ridley Clifton, Jr. #7977.
 + 49. vi Willie Clifton #7978.
  50. vii Ophelia Clifton #7979.
  51. viii Grace Clifton #7980.
  52. ix Eva Clifton #7981.
  53. x Irene Clifton #7982.

Third Generation

8. William Goodwin Jones #7930 (2.Elizabeth2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1882, m. Eula Elizabeth
Mitchiner #7901, b. ___ __ 1882, (daughter of John Ruffin Mitchiner #7583 and Ella Fannie
Clifton #7582). William died ___ __ 1964.

Children:
 + 54. i Mary Francis Jones #7931 b. ___ __ 1913.



3

  55. ii William G. Jones, Jr. #7932 b. ___ __ 1916, d. ___ __ ____.  Died young.
 + 56. iii John Raymond Jones #7933 b. ___ __ 1918.

11. Willie Richard Wall #7989 (3.Ann2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Wife not named #7994.
Children:

  57. i Charles Layton Wall #7995.

16. James Beverly Clifton #7996 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1836, m. Lucy D. Clifton #8004. 
James died ___ __ 1902.
Lucy: Lucy has prefix of "Mrs."- previous marriage or indicator maiden name unknown?

Children:
  58. i William Thomas Clifton #8005 m. Margaret Hall #8011.
  59. ii Mary Gray Clifton #8006 m. John W. King #8012.
  60. iii Maurice Smith Clifton #8007 m. Elizabeth Howell #8013.
  61. iv Fannie N. Clifton #8008 m. L. L. Joyner #8014.
  62. v Lucy B. Clifton #8009 m. Samuel P. Boddie #8015, occupation Major.
  63. vi Kate D. Clifton #8010 m. Bennett Perry #8016.

18. Berry Pippen Clifton #7998 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1842, m. Lucy D. Andrews
#8017.  Berry died ___ __ 1889.

Children:
  64. i Alex Clifton #8018.
  65. ii Thomas Turner Clifton #8019.

20. Joseph Allison Clifton #8000 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1847, m. Lizzie Caulfield
#8020.  Joseph died ___ __ 1912.

Children:
  66. i Edith Clifton #8021.
  67. ii Henry Clifton #8022.
  68. iii Joseph Clifton #8023.
  69. iv Martha Clifton #8024.

21. William Ridley Clifton #8001 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1850, m. (1) Birdie Henry
#8025, b. ___ __ ____, d. ___ __ 1879, m. (2) Margaret Henry Lusk #8028.  William died ___ __
1932.

Children by Birdie Henry:
  70. i Albert T. Clifton #8026 b. ___ __ 1879, m. Mary Helen Lacy #8027.

22. Sarah Elizabeth Clifton #8002 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1852, m. A. J. Pinckney
Harris #8029, b. ___ __ 1835, d. ___ __ 1919.  Sarah died ___ __ 1928.

Children:
  71. i James Edgar Harris #8030 b. ___ __ 1875.
  72. ii Nannie P. Harris #8031 b. ___ __ 1876.
  73. iii Lucy C. Harris #8032 b. ___ __ 1878, m. Julius P. Timberlake #8039.
  74. iv Turner Clifton Harris #8033 b. ___ __ 1880.
  75. v Sallie V. Harris #8034 b. ___ __ 1882, m. _____ Baker #8040.
  76. vi Ella Harris #8035 b. ___ __ 1885, m. E. Joe Cheatham #8041.
  77. vii Margaret Harris #8036 b. ___ __ 1890, m. S. M. Washington #8042.



4

  78. viii Lizzie Harris #8037 b. ___ __ 1893.
  79. ix Mary Grey Harris #8038.

23. Ella Fannie Clifton #7582 (4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. Aug 27 1855, Franklin Co., NC, m. Jun 18
1879, in Franklin Co., NC, John Ruffin Mitchiner #7583, b. Feb 23 1854, Johnston County, North
Carolina, (son of Festus Mitchiner #7590 and Mary A. Wilder #7591) d. Jan 19 1934, Franklin Co.,
NC, buried: Mitchiner Cemetery, Franklin County, NC.  Ella died May  6 1900, Franklin Co., NC,
buried: Mitchiner Cemetery, Franklin County, NC.

Children:
 + 80. i Garland Clifton Mitchiner #7584 b. Jun  8 1880.
 + 81. ii Eula Elizabeth Mitchiner #7901 b. ___ __ 1882.
 + 82. iii Nannie Avery Mitchiner #7902 b. ___ __ 1883.
  83. iv Evie Belle Mitchiner #7903 b. ___ __ 1888, m. John Wiggs #7947.  Evie died ___ __

1983.
 + 84. v John Raymond Mitchiner #7904 b. ___ __ 1896.
  85. vi Samuel Ruffin Mitchiner #7905 b. ___ __ 1908.

25. Wiley V. Clifton #8044 (5.Tilmon2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1841, m. Mary E. Minga #8054.
Children:

  86. i Edward C. Clifton #8055.
  87. ii Lila Clifton #8056.

27. Henry C. Clifton #8050 (5.Tilmon2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1845, m. Wife not named #8072.
Children:

  88. i Effie Clifton #8073.

31. Fanny Clinton #8047 (5.Tilmon2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1853, m. Leonard Young #8059.
Children:

  89. i Willie C. Young #8060 b. ___ __ 1876, m. Louvenia Edwards #8066.  Willie died
___ __ 1935.

  90. ii Mary Lettie Young #8061 b. ___ __ 1878.
  91. iii Alex T. Young #8062 b. ___ __ 1880, m. Hattie Upchurch #8067.  Alex died ___ __

1918.
  92. iv Dave L. Young #8063 b. ___ __ 1882, m. Josephine Owens #8068.  Dave died ___ __

1929.
  93. v Hattie Lee Young #8064 b. ___ __ 1884.
  94. vi Lillie M. Young #8065 b. ___ __ 1886, m. James Williams #8069.  Lillie died ___ __

1955.

32. Preston Brooks Clifton #8053 (5.Tilmon2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1856, m. Wife not named
#8074.

Children:
  95. i Nora Kildare Clifton #8075 b. ___ __ 1882.
  96. ii Louise Clifton #8076 b. ___ __ 1883.
  97. iii Maggie Clifton #8077 b. ___ __ 1886.
  98. iv Preston Troy Clifton #8078 b. ___ __ 1890.
  99. v George M. Clifton #8079 b. ___ __ 1893.
  100. vi John R. Clifton #8080 b. ___ __ 1897, m. Mattie Sulone Strickland #8082, b. ___ __



5

1897, d. ___ __ 1977.
  101. vii Lannie Bell Clifton #8081.

36. Nancy Allen Clifton #8085 (6.Willie2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1849, m. Henry Hinton #8093.
Children:

  102. i Willie Hinton #8094.
  103. ii Wiley Hinton #8095.
  104. iii Ira Hinton #8096.
  105. iv Iland Hinton #8097.

37. Arenda Clifton #8086 (6.Willie2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Leroy Spears #8098.
Children:

  106. i Anna Spears #8099.
  107. ii Ernest Spears #8100.

38. Jackie Clifton #8087 (6.Willie2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Oren Belvin #8101.
Children:

  108. i Charles Belvin #8102.
  109. ii Ola Belvin #8103.

42. Wiley Marcellus Clifton #8091 (6.Willie2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1862, m. Wife not named
#8104.  Wiley died ___ __ 1915.

Children:
  110. i Beatrice Clifton #8105.

43. C. B. Clifton #8092 (6.Willie2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1864, m. (1) Clara E. Schromyer #8106, b.
___ __ ____, d. ___ __ 1940, m. (2) Mary Tarswell #8111.

Children by Clara E. Schromyer:
  111. i Ralph Clifton #8107 b. ___ __ 1895.
  112. ii Gerald Clifton #8108 b. ___ __ 1899.
  113. iii Lucille Clifton #8109 b. ___ __ 1901, m. Leonard S. Rucker #8110.

45. Virginia Clifton #7961 (7.Ridley2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. C. C. Poindexter #7964, b. ___ __ 1842, d. ___
__ 1916.

Children:
  114. i Clifton Poindexter #7965 b. ___ __ 1872, m. Miss Arnett #7966.

46. Henry Clifton #7962 (7.Ridley2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Bettie Bailey #7967.
Children:

  115. i Betty Clifton #7968 m. _____ Webster #7970.
  116. ii Henry Clifton, Jr. #7969 m. Josie Oglesby #7971.

47. Sara Elizabeth Clifton #7963 (7.Ridley2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Louis H. Poindexter #7972.
Children:

  117. i Inez Poindexter #7973 m. Joe Marley #7975.
  118. ii Vivian Poindexter #7974.

49. Willie Clifton #7978 (7.Ridley2, 1.Elizabeth1) m. Susie _____ #7983.



6

Children:
  119. i Bailey L. Clifton #7984.
  120. ii E. Ridley Clifton #7985.

Fourth Generation

54. Mary Francis Jones #7931 (8.William3, 2.Elizabeth2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1913, m. James
Richard Compton #7934, b. ___ __ 1910, d. Abt __ 1991.

Children:
  121. i James Richard Compton, Jr. #7935 b. ___ __ 1938.
  122. ii Barbara Neal Compton #7936 b. ___ __ 1945.

56. John Raymond Jones #7933 (8.William3, 2.Elizabeth2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1918, m. Vivian
Laney Tucker #7937, b. ___ __ 1926.

Children:
  123. i John Raymond Jones, Jr. #7938 b. ___ __ 1956.

80. Garland Clifton Mitchiner #7584 (23.Ella3, 4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. Jun  8 1880, Franklin Co.,
NC, m. Jan 15 1902, in Franklin Co., NC, Mary Rebecca Nicholson #7585, b. May  9 1878,
Franklin Co., NC, (daughter of John Christopher Nicholson #7588 and Rebecca Palmer Hicks
#7589) d. Jul 11 1946, buried: Franklin Co., NC.  Garland died Jul 30 1951, Franklin Co., NC,
buried: Franklin Co., NC.

Children:
 + 124. i Edward Clifton Mitchiner #7906 b. ___ __ 1903.
 + 125. ii John Tyson Mitchiner #7907 b. ___ __ 1907.
  126. iii William Arthur Mitchiner #7586 b. Dec 27 1911, Franklin Co., NC, ref: 241-10-

1442, m. Aug 12 1936, in Wake Co., NC, Lena Martha Honeycutt #7587, b. Oct  1
1912, Wake Co., NC, ref: 242-74-6809, d. Dec 30 1998, Raleigh, Wake Co., NC. 
William died Sep 21 2006, Raleigh, Wake Co., NC.  Bill's a founding member, #010,
ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.  He served for a time as the
association genealogist.

  127. iv Evelyn Belle Mitchiner #7908 b. ___ __ 1914, m. (1) Wiley J. Hawkins #7921, m. (2)
J. B. W. Ellington #7922.

 + 128. v Mary Nicholson Mitchiner #7909 b. ___ __ 1914.
 + 129. vi Lucy Avery Mitchiner #7910 b. ___ __ 1920.

81. Eula Elizabeth Mitchiner #7901 (23.Ella3, 4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) (See marriage to number 8.)

82. Nannie Avery Mitchiner #7902 (23.Ella3, 4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1883, m. William
Furnifold Mitchiner #7939, b. ___ __ 1883, d. ___ __ 1955.  Nannie died ___ __ 1964.

Children:
 + 130. i Ella Clifton Mitchiner #7940 b. ___ __ 1908.
 + 131. ii James William Mitchiner #7941 b. ___ __ 1912.
  132. iii John Douglas Mitchiner #7942 b. ___ __ 1916, d. ___ __ 1945.  Never married.

84. John Raymond Mitchiner #7904 (23.Ella3, 4.Thomas2, 1.Elizabeth1) b. ___ __ 1896, m. Margaret
Davis #7948.  John died ___ __ 1946.

Children:



7

 + 133. i Margaret Mitchiner #7949 b. ___ __ 1933.
 



8

INDEX

_____ , Molly ....................................................................... 2

_____ , Susie ........................................................................ 5

Alford, Eliz abeth ................................................................. 1

Alford, Isaac ........................................................................ 1

Alford, Mary ....................................................................... 1

Andrews, Lucy D. ................................................................ 3

Arnett, Miss ......................................................................... 5

Bailey, Be ttie ....................................................................... 5

Baker, _____ ....................................................................... 3

Belvin, Charles .................................................................... 5

Belvin, O la .......................................................................... 5

Belvin, Oren ........................................................................ 5

Boddie, Samuel P. ............................................................... 3

Caulfield, Liz zie .................................................................. 3

Cheatham, E. Joe ................................................................. 3

Clifton, Albert T. ................................................................. 3

Clifton, Alex ........................................................................ 3

Clifton, Ann ......................................................................... 1

Clifton, Arenda ................................................................ 2, 5

Clifton, Bailey L. ................................................................. 6

Clifton, Beatrice .................................................................. 5

Clifton, Berry Pippen ...................................................... 1, 3

Clifton, Bettie ...................................................................... 2

Clifton, Betty ....................................................................... 5

Clifton, Boling ..................................................................... 2

Clifton, C. B. ................................................................... 2, 5

Clifton, Char lotte ................................................................. 2

Clifton, E. Ridley ................................................................ 6

Clifton, E. Ridley, Jr. ........................................................... 2

Clifton, Edith ....................................................................... 3

Clifton, Edward C. .............................................................. 4

Clifton, Effie ........................................................................ 4

Clifton, Elizab eth ............................................................ 1, 2

Clifton, Ella Fa nnie ..................................................... 1, 2, 4

Clifton, Emma ..................................................................... 2

Clifton, Eva ......................................................................... 2

Clifton, Fannie N. ................................................................ 3

Clif ton, George M. .............................................................. 4

Clifton, Ger ald ..................................................................... 5

Clifton, Grace ...................................................................... 2

Clifton, Henry .............................................................. 2, 3, 5

Clifton, Henry C. ............................................................. 2, 4

Clifton, Henry, Jr. ................................................................ 5

Clifton, Ho well .................................................................... 2

Clifton, Irene ....................................................................... 2

Clifton, Jackie ................................................................. 2, 5

Clifton, Jame s Beverly .................................................... 1, 3

Clifton, John R. ................................................................... 4

Clifton, John Thomas .......................................................... 1

Clifton, Joseph ..................................................................... 3

Clifton, Joseph Allison .................................................... 1, 3

Clifton, Kate D. ................................................................... 3

Clifton, Lannie  Bell ............................................................. 5

Clifton, Lila ......................................................................... 4

Clifton, Louise ..................................................................... 4

Clifton, Lucille .................................................................... 5

Clifton, Lucy B. ................................................................... 3

Clifton, Lucy D. ................................................................... 3

Clifton, Ma ggie ................................................................... 4

Clifton, Martha .................................................................... 3

Clifton, Mary Gray .............................................................. 3

Clifton, Ma urice Smith ........................................................ 3

Clifton, Molly H. ................................................................. 2

Clifton, Nancy Allen ....................................................... 2, 5

Clifton, Nora Kildare ........................................................... 4

Clifton, O. George ............................................................... 2

Clifton, Op helia ................................................................... 2

Clifton, Preston Brooks ................................................... 2, 4

Clifton, Preston Troy ........................................................... 4

Clifton, Ralph ...................................................................... 5

Clifton, Reid ........................................................................ 2

Clifton, Ridley ................................................................. 1, 2

Clifton, Robert T. ................................................................ 1

Clifton, Sara E lizabeth .................................................... 2, 5

Clifton, Sarah  Elizabeth .................................................. 1, 3

Clifton, Thomas Turner ................................................... 1, 3

Clifton, Tilmon ................................................................ 1, 2

Clifton, Virgin ia .............................................................. 2, 5

Clifton, Virginia Ann ........................................................... 1

Clifton, Westley .................................................................. 2

Clifton, Wiley Marcellus ................................................. 2, 5

Clifton, Wiley V. ............................................................. 2, 4

Clifton, William Ridley ................................................... 1, 3

Clifton, William Thomas ..................................................... 3

Clifton, W illie ............................................................. 1, 2, 5

Clifton, Willie Dave ............................................................ 2

Clifton, Willie Saunders .................................................. 1, 2

Clifton, Y. Boling ................................................................ 2

Clinton, Fanny ................................................................. 2, 4

Compton, Barbara Neal ....................................................... 6

Compton, James Richard ..................................................... 6

Compton, James Richard, Jr. ............................................... 6

Davis, Margaret ................................................................... 6

Edward s, Louvenia .............................................................. 4

Ellington, J. B . W. ............................................................... 6

Hall, Margaret ..................................................................... 3

Harris, A. J. Pinckney .......................................................... 3

Harris, Eliza beth .................................................................. 2

Harris, Ella .......................................................................... 3

Harris, James Edgar ............................................................. 3

Harris, Lizz ie ....................................................................... 4

Harris, Lucy C. .................................................................... 3

Harris, Margaret .................................................................. 3

Harris, Mary Grey ............................................................... 4

Harris, Nannie P. ................................................................. 3

Harris, Sallie V. ................................................................... 3

Harris, Turner Clifton .......................................................... 3

Hawkins, Wiley J. ............................................................... 6

Henry, B irdie ....................................................................... 3

Hicks, Rebecca Palmer ........................................................ 6



9

Hinton, Henry ...................................................................... 5

Hinton, Iland ....................................................................... 5

Hinton, Ira ........................................................................... 5

Hinton, Wiley ...................................................................... 5

Hinton, W illie ...................................................................... 5

Honeycutt, Lena Martha ...................................................... 6

Horton, John ........................................................................ 2

Howell, E lizabeth ................................................................ 3

Jones, G oodwin ................................................................... 1

Jones, John Raymond ...................................................... 3, 6

Jones, John Raymond, Jr. .................................................... 6

Jones, M ary Francis ......................................................... 2, 6

Jones, William G., Jr. .......................................................... 3

Jones, W illiam Goo dwin ................................................. 1, 2

Joyner, L. L. ........................................................................ 3

King, John W. ..................................................................... 3

Lacy, Mary Helen ................................................................ 3

Lusk, Margaret Henry ......................................................... 3

Marley, Joe .......................................................................... 5

Minga, Mary E. ................................................................... 4

Mitchiner, Edward Clifton ................................................... 6

Mitchiner, Ella Clifton ........................................................ 6

Mitchiner , Eula Elizab eth ............................................ 2, 4, 6

Mitchiner , Evelyn Be lle ...................................................... 6

Mitchiner , Evie Be lle .......................................................... 4

Mitchiner, Festus ................................................................. 4

Mitchiner, Garland Clifton .............................................. 4, 6

Mitchiner, James William ................................................... 6

Mitchiner, John Douglas ..................................................... 6

Mitchiner, John Raymond ............................................... 4, 6

Mitchiner , John Ruffin .................................................... 2, 4

Mitchiner, John Tyson ......................................................... 6

Mitchiner, Lucy Avery ........................................................ 6

Mitchiner, Margaret ............................................................ 7

Mitchiner, Mary Nicholson ................................................. 6

Mitchiner, Nannie Avery ................................................. 4, 6

Mitchiner , Samuel R uffin .................................................... 4

Mitchiner, William Arthur ................................................... 6

Mitchiner , William F urnifold .............................................. 6

named, Wife not .............................................................. 3-5

Nicholson, John Christopher ............................................... 6

Nicholson, Mary Rebecca ................................................... 6

Oglesby, J osie ..................................................................... 5

Owens, Josephine ................................................................ 4

Perry, Be nnett ...................................................................... 3

Pippin, Nancy ...................................................................... 1

Poindexter, C. C. ................................................................. 5

Poindexter, Clifton .............................................................. 5

Poindexter, Inez ................................................................... 5

Poindexter, Louis H. ............................................................ 5

Poindexter, Vivian ............................................................... 5

Robertson, Mary Fee ........................................................... 2

Rucker, Leonard S. .............................................................. 5

Saunder s, Willie .................................................................. 2

Schromyer, Clara E. ............................................................ 5

Spears, Anna ....................................................................... 5

Spears, Ernest ...................................................................... 5

Spears, Leroy ....................................................................... 5

Strickland, Mattie Sulone .................................................... 4

Tarswell, Mary .................................................................... 5

Timberlake, Julius P. ........................................................... 3

Tucker, Vivian Laney .......................................................... 6

Upchu rch, Hattie ................................................................. 4

Wall, Charles Layton ........................................................... 3

Wall, Cyn thia ...................................................................... 1

Wall, E mily ......................................................................... 1

Wall, Francis F. ................................................................... 1

Wall, Frederick .................................................................... 1

Wall, Nelson ........................................................................ 1

Wall, Tempy ........................................................................ 1

Wall, William Thomas ........................................................ 1

Wall, Willie Richard ....................................................... 1, 3

Washington, S. M. ............................................................... 3

Webster, _____ ................................................................... 5

Wiggs, John ......................................................................... 4

Wilder, Mary A. .................................................................. 4

Williams, James .................................................................. 4

Young, Alex T. .................................................................... 4

Young, Dave L. ................................................................... 4

Young, Hattie Lee ............................................................... 4

Young, Joe .......................................................................... 2

Young, Leonard ................................................................... 4

Young, Lil lie M. .................................................................. 4

Young , Mary Le ttie ............................................................. 4

Young, Willie C. ................................................................. 4

Young , Willis ...................................................................... 2


